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Supreme Court of Ohio Tolls Litigation Deadlines and 
Timelines 

By Phillip Sarnowski 

The Supreme Court of Ohio issued an order effectuating and expanding upon the emergency legislation 
Governor DeWine signed into law on March 27, 2020 in response to COVID-19, which tolled statutes of 
limitations, as well as litigation deadlines and timelines.1  The Court’s order reflects the judicial branch’s 
reciprocation of H.B. 197 and orders that all “time requirements” that are set to expire between March 9, 
2020 and July 30, 2020 are tolled.2  In effect, the order tolls all litigation deadlines that are due March 9  
through July 30. 

Time Requirements That Are Affected 

As used in the order, “Time requirements” is defined as “the time for filing all pleadings, appeals, and all 
other filings; time limitations; deadlines; and other directives related to time, including non-constitutional 
jurisdictional deadlines.”  The order applies to the rules authorized and promulgated under the Ohio 
Constitution, Article IV, such as: 

a) The Ohio Code of Judicial Conduct;  
b) The Ohio Rules of Appellate Procedure;  
c) The Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure; 
d) The Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure; 
e) The Ohio Rules of Evidence; 
f) The Ohio Rules of Juvenile Procedure; 
g) The Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct;  
h) The Ohio Traffic Rules; 
i)  The Rules for Appointment of Counsel in Capital Cases; 
j) The Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio; 
k) The Rules for the Government of the Judiciary of Ohio; 
l) The Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court of Ohio; 
m) The Rules of Superintendence for the Courts of Ohio; 
n) The Supreme Court Rules for the Reporting of Opinions; and  
o) Mayor’s Courts Forms, Instructions, and Education & Procedure Rules. 

The order does allows for a court, hearing panel, board, or commission to supersede the tolling provision 
by issuing an order of its own on or after March 9, 2020 but the Supreme Court asks all courts to “strive 

                                                        
1 Information regarding H.B. 197 regarding its effect on litigation can be found here: 
https://www.ralaw.com/media/insights/Business%20and%20Commercial%20Litigation%20Alert/new_ohio_law_tolls_statutes_
of_limitations_and_deadlines_in_civil_lawsuits_due_to_covid-19.  
2 The Court Order can be found here: http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2020/2020-Ohio-1166.pdf and a 
published FAQ by the Supreme Court can be read here: http://www.courtnewsohio.gov/bench/2020/tollingOrdrerFAQs.pdf.  

https://www.ralaw.com/media/insights/Business%20and%20Commercial%20Litigation%20Alert/new_ohio_law_tolls_statutes_of_limitations_and_deadlines_in_civil_lawsuits_due_to_covid-19
https://www.ralaw.com/media/insights/Business%20and%20Commercial%20Litigation%20Alert/new_ohio_law_tolls_statutes_of_limitations_and_deadlines_in_civil_lawsuits_due_to_covid-19
http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2020/2020-Ohio-1166.pdf
http://www.courtnewsohio.gov/bench/2020/tollingOrdrerFAQs.pdf
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to be in uniform conformance with the language and intention of this order, as well as complying with all 
directives from the Director of the Ohio Department of Health, until the specified expiration date.”   

Similar to the time period of the tolling provisions found in H.B. 197, the Court’s order retroactively begins 
on March 9 and expires “on the date the period of emergency ends or July 30, 2020, whichever is sooner.”   

Why the Judicial Order is Necessary 

The Supreme Court of Ohio is empowered to create rules of practice and procedure for the courts, upon 
which the Ohio legislature cannot infringe under constitutional separation of powers.  Therefore, while 
H.B. 197 attempts to toll litigation deadlines and rules, only the judicial branch is capable of altering the 
above rules of court.   

Proceeding Under the Court’s Order 

All parties to litigation with active or impending litigation deadlines should consult the Supreme Court’s 
Order and ensure their counsel exercises vigilance, both to the status of the emergency and to the 
litigation activities that need to be accomplished in a given case.  Creative solutions like video depositions 
and electronic notarization are useful tools to advance strategic goals during this period of emergency, 
and those efforts will be required to continue for the foreseeable future. 

If you would like more information on this or other issues relating to litigation, please contact any of the 
listed attorneys. 

 
Products/Transportation 
Nicholas Adair 
330.849.6639 │ nadair@ralaw.com 
 
Susan S. Box 
330.849.6625 │ sbox@ralaw.com 
 
Moriah Cheatham-Williams   
330.849.6614 │ mcheathamwilliams@ralaw.com 
 
Chris Cotter   
330.849.6756 │ ccotter@ralaw.com 

 
Laura (Megan) Faust 
330.849.6617 │ lfaust@ralaw.com 
 
Patrick B. Healy   
513.361.8298 │ phealy@ralaw.com 

 
Phillip S. Heebsh   
419.708.5390 │ pheebsh@ralaw.com 
 
 

 
Amy K. Herman   
330.762.7955 │ aherman@ralaw.com 
 
Tyler M. Jolley   
513.361.8284 │ tjolley@ralaw.com 
 
Ronald B. Lee   
330.849.6648 │ rlee@ralaw.com 
 
Moira H. Pietrowski 
330.849.6761 │ mpietrowski@ralaw.com 
 
Randall J. Moore   
330.849.6627 │ rmoore@ralaw.com 
 
Nicholas P. Resetar   
330.849.6791 │ nresetar@ralaw.com 
 
Joseph M. Ruscak   
330.849.6716 │ jruscak@ralaw.com 
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Laura E. Salzman   
513.361.8282 │ lsalzman@ralaw.com 
 
Phillip M. Sarnowski 
614.463.9770 │ psarnowski@ralaw.com 
 
Robert W. Schrimpf 
513.361.8297 │ rschrimpf@ralaw.com 
 
Chad Sizemore   
513.361.8294 │ csizemore@ralaw.com 
 

Jessica Sloan 
216.696.7861│ jsloan@ralaw.com 
 
Bradley L. Snyder 
614.723.2002 │ bsnyder@ralaw.com 
 
Whitney A. Todd 
330.849.6613 │ wtodd@ralaw.com 
 
Bradley A. Wright 
330.849.6629 │ bwright@ralaw.com 

 
Business Litigation 
Brandon A. Davis 
330.762.7613 │ badavis@ralaw.com 
 
Stephen Funk 
330.849.6602 │ sfunk@ralaw.com 
 
Denise M. Hasbrook 
419.254.5243 │ dhasbrook@ralaw.com 
 
Stephen D. Jones 
614.723.2005 │ sjones@ralaw.com 
 
Ronald Kopp 
330.849.6644 │ rkopp@ralaw.com 
 
Jessica Lopez 
330.849.6778 │ jlopez@ralaw.com 
 
Chad L. Mowery 
330.849.6782│ cmowery@ralaw.com 
 
Thomas L. Rosenberg 
614.723.2006 │ trosenberg@ralaw.com 
 
Rachel Russo 
216.696.7282 │ rrusso@ralaw.com 

 
Jay Rutter 
330.849.6713 │ jrutter@ralaw.com 
 
Donald S. Scherzer 
216.615.7418 │ dscherzer@ralaw.com 
 
Bruce R. Schrader II 
330.849.6604 │ bschrader@ralaw.com 
 
Lauren Smith 
419.254.5258 │ lsmith@ralaw.com 
 
Christopher W. Tackett 
614.723.2098 │ ctackett@ralaw.com 
 
E. Mark Young 
216.820.4210 │ emyoung@ralaw.com 
 
Jeremy S. Young 
614.723.2030 │ jyoung@ralaw.com 
 
Thomas S. Zaremba 
419.254.5246 │ tzaremba@ralaw.com 
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more information, please contact Roetzel’s Marketing Department at 330.762.7725 

mailto:psarnowski@ralaw.com
mailto:rschrimpf@ralaw.com
mailto:csizemore@ralaw.com
mailto:wtodd@ralaw.com
mailto:bwright@ralaw.com
mailto:badavis@ralaw.com
mailto:sfunk@ralaw.com
mailto:dhasbrook@ralaw.com
mailto:sjones@ralaw.com
mailto:rkopp@ralaw.com
mailto:jlopez@ralaw.com
mailto:cmowery@ralaw.com
mailto:trosenberg@ralaw.com
mailto:rrusso@ralaw.com
mailto:jrutter@ralaw.com
mailto:dscherzer@ralaw.com
mailto:bschrader@ralaw.com
mailto:ctackett@ralaw.com
mailto:emyoung@ralaw.com
mailto:jyoung@ralaw.com
mailto:tzaremba@ralaw.com

